

Court No. - 88

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2198 of 1988

Appellant :- Manikchand And Ors.

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- Rajiv Chaturvedi

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Anil Kumar Ojha,J.

Case called out. None appears on behalf of appellants.

Heard learned A.G.A. for the State and perused the record.

Office has submitted its report that appellant no. 2, Smt. Lakhtawati/Larahta has died, while appellant no. 1, Manikchand has been duly served.

There is discrepancy in the name of appellant no. 2 in the memo of Appeal and report submitted by the C.J.M. concerned.

In view of the above, let a fresh report be called for from C.J.M., Etawah with regard to living status of appellant no. 2, Smt. Larahta.

As far as appellant no. 1, Manikchand is concerned, despite service of notice, he is absent.

As appellant no. 1, Manikchand is absent today, hence, bailable warrant of Rs. 25,000/- be issued against appellant through Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned with the direction that if he surrenders or brought before C.J.M concerned then he shall be released forthwith by him on his furnishing a personal bond of Rs.25,000/- along with an under taking that he shall appear in person or through his counsel before this Court on the next date fixed.

List on 23.12.2021.

Order Date :- 11.11.2021

A. Mandhani