

Court No. - 86

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2198 of 1988

Appellant :- Manikchand And Ors.

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- Rajiv Chaturvedi

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Mohd. Aslam,J.

As per office report dated 22.12.2021, appellant no.2 Smt. Larahta has died. Regarding her death, enquiry has been conducted by Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah who recorded statements of serving officer SI Hemant Kumar Solanki and Virendra Singh & Suresh, both son of deceased and has also submitted the report of serving officer and from it, it is proved that appellant no.2 Smt. Larahta @ Ladaita has died.

In view of above, the appeal in respect of appellant no.2 Smt. Larahta @ Ladaita stands abated.

From the perusal of report of C.J.M., Etawah dated 07.12.2021, it transpires that in compliance ofailable warrant issued by this Court appellant no.1 Manikchand surrendered before the court and he was released on bail with undertaking that he will remain present before this Court in person or through his counsel on the date fixed by this Court.

Learned counsel of the appellant no.1 Manikchand is present.

List this case on 15.03.2022 for final hearing.

Order Date :- 23.12.2021

Vikas